

Nos. 18-422, 18-726

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

LINDA H. LAMONE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF FOR BIPARTISAN GROUP OF CURRENT
AND FORMER MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MEGHAN KALER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
ARI SAVITZKY
DAVID STOOPLER
ANURADHA SIVARAM
REBECCA COOPER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. EXTREME PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING UNDERMINES THE HEALTHY FUNCTIONING OF THE HOUSE.....	7
A. Partisan Gerrymandering Subverts Traditional Districting Criteria	7
B. Partisan Gerrymandering Devalues Pragmatic Problem-Solving And Constituent-First Representation In The House	11
1. Partisan gerrymandering creates artificially uncompetitive districts	12
2. Partisan gerrymandering enhances the influence of political parties at the expense of independent- minded Members and the constituents they serve.....	17
3. Partisan gerrymandering harms the House as an institution.....	18
C. Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering Hurts The People Themselves	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. EXTREME GERRYMANDERING IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE NATURE OF REPRESENTATION IN OUR FORM OF GOVERNMENT.....	25
A. Members Of The House Are Direct Representatives Of The People	25
B. Extreme Gerrymandering Distorts The People’s Voice In Contravention Of The Framers’ Vision	28
III. RECOGNIZING BASIC LIMITS ON EXTREME PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING IS APPROPRIATE AND CONSISTENT WITH THE COURT’S ROLE IN OUR CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER	30
A. Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering Represents A Breakdown In The Political Process	31
B. Basic Limits Are All That Is Needed To Resolve The Breakdown.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	33
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	26, 29, 31
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	30
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	34
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	32
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	27
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	31
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	7
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	30
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	32
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	28
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	32
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8, 32, 33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	9
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	32
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	33
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	29, 31, 33, 34
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	26
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	32

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Moreno v. Gessler</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3461 (D. Colo.)	8, 11
--	-------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
Preamble	26
art. I, § 2, cl. 1	27
art. I, § 2, cl. 3	27
art. I, § 3, cl. 1	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adams, Bruce, <i>Toward a System of “Fair and Effective Representation”: A Common Cause Report on State and Congressional Reapportionment</i> (1977)	15
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Aguilera, Abigail, <i>Drawing the Line: Whitford v. Gill and the Search for Manageable Partisan Gerrymandering Standards</i> , 86 U. Cin. L. Rev. 775 (2018)	32
Akron Beacon Journal Staff, <i>Ohio’s 14th Congressional District race: Andrew Jarvi, Dave Joyce, Michael Wager</i> , Akron Beacon Journal (Oct. 19, 2016), https://www.ohio.com/akron/news/politics/ohio-s-14th-congressional-district-race-andrew-jarvi-dave-joyce-michael-wager	15
Amash, Justin, Twitter (May 25, 2017)	18
Berman, Mitchell N., <i>Managing Gerrymandering</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2005)	18, 29
Bipartisan Policy Center, Commission on Political Reform, <i>Governing in a Polarized America</i> (2014), http://bipartisanpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/default/files/files/BPC%20CPR%20Governing%20in%20a%20Polarized%20America.pdf	22
Blumenauer, Earl & Jim Leach, <i>Redistricting, a Bipartisan Sport</i> , N.Y. Times (July 8, 2003), http://www.nytimes.com/2003/07/08/opinion/redistricting-a-bipartisan-sport.html?mcubz=0	13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brasch, Sam, <i>Anti-Gerrymandering Effort Sails Through The Colorado Capitol On Its Way To The Ballot</i> , Colorado Public Radio (May 7, 2018), https://www.cpr.org/news/story/anti-gerrymandering-effort-sails-through-the-colorado-capitol-on-its-way-to-the-ballot	34
Burke, Cathy, <i>Rep. Rod Blum: I'll Walk the Walk on Term Limits</i> , Newsmax (May 29, 2015), http://www.newsmax.com/Newsmax-Tv/rod-blum-term-limits-iran/2015/05/29/id/647607	12
Charles, Guy-Uriel & Luis E. Fuentes-Rohwer, <i>Judicial Intervention As Judicial Restraint</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 236 (2018)	35
Congressional Institute, <i>Congress of Tomorrow Project - Introduction</i> , https://www.conginst.org/congress-of-tomorrow-project-introduction/ (visited Mar. 8, 2019)	14
Cox, Adam B., <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and Disaggregated Redistricting</i> , 2004 Sup. Ct. Rev. 409 (2004).....	19, 23
<i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed., 1876)	27, 28, 29
Duncan, Dustin, <i>Group seeks to change redistricting</i> , The Southern Illinoisan (Mar. 23, 2014), thesouthern.com/news/local/group-seeks-to-change-redistricting/article_9e9e1bf7-04c3-5d74-bb5a-a89ed72dfb75.html	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eilperin, Juliet, <i>The Gerrymander That Ate America</i> , Slate (Apr. 17, 2006), www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/politics/2006/04/the_gerrymander_that_ate_america.html	21
Ely, John Hart, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980)	33
Federalist No. 10 (Madison).....	27
Federalist No. 37 (Madison).....	27
Federalist No. 40 (Madison).....	25
Federalist No. 52 (Madison).....	27
Federalist No. 56 (Madison).....	10, 29
Federalist No. 57 (Madison).....	26, 29
Fleury, Kathleen & Virginia M. Wright, <i>A Chat With Olympia Snowe</i> , Downeast (Oct. 2014), www.downeast.com/olympia-snowe-interview/	12
Gallagher, Mike & Ro Khanna, <i>Two congressmen offer a bipartisan plan to ‘drain the swamp’</i> , USA Today (June 1, 2017), https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2017/06/01/two-congressmen-offer-bipartisan-plan-drain-swamp/102189506/	13
Gallup, <i>Update: Americans’ Confidence in Voting, Election</i> (Nov. 1, 2016), http://www.gallup.com/poll/196976/update-americans-confidence-voting-election.aspx	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Greene, Jamal, <i>Judging Partisan Gerrymanders Under the Elections Clause</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1021 (2005).....	29
Grossman, Perry, <i>Fixing Gerrymandering Doesn't Just Make Elections More Fair</i> , Slate (Mar. 20, 2017) http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2017/03/fixing_gerrymandering_affects_who_is_sent_to_office_and_how_they_govern.html	14
Harger, Jim, <i>Is the GOP throwing Justin Amash under the bus?</i> , Michigan Live (June 24, 2011), http://www.mlive.com/news/grand-rapids/index.ssf/2011/06/post_178.html	18
The Harris Poll, <i>Americans Across Party Lines Oppose Common Gerrymandering Practices</i> (Nov. 7, 2013), http://www.theharrispoll.com/politics/Americans_Across_Party_Lines_Oppose_Common_Gerrymandering_Practices.html	23
Hayden, Maddy, <i>Pearce talks endangered species, Trump</i> , Carlsbad Current-Argus (Aug. 18, 2016), http://www.currentargus.com/story/news/local/2016/08/18/pearce-talks-endangered-species-trump/88954948/	16
Hill Staff, <i>Wamp backs Dem redistricting plan</i> , The Hill (June 23, 2005), http://www.thehill.com/capital-living/food-and-drink/23053-wamp-backs-dem-redistricting-plan	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ingraham, Christopher, <i>One easy way to end gerrymandering: Stop letting politicians draw their own districts</i> , Wash. Post (June 2, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2014/06/02/one-easy-way-to-end-gerrymandering-stop-letting-politicians-draw-their-own-districts/?utm_term=.79d19851ada4	24
Israel, Gideon, <i>A Matter of Principles: Mark Meadows Speaks Conservatism</i> , Mida (July 2, 2017), http://mida.org.il/2017/02/07/matter-principles-mark-meadows-speaks-conservatism	18
Issacharoff, Samuel & Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Where to Draw the Line?: Judicial Review of Political Gerrymanders</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 541 (2004)	8, 23
Iyer, Sundeep, <i>Redistricting and Congressional Control Following the 2012 Election</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Nov. 28, 2012), https://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/redistricting-and-congressional-control-following-2012-election	10
Johnson, Jenna, <i>Is This How Maryland's 3rd Congressional District is Supposed to Look?</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 21, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/md-politics/in-maryland-anti-gerrymandering-activists-take-message-to-their-target/2014/09/21/2f3dce36-4180-11e4-9a15-137aa0153527_story.html?utm_term=.4b3cf65f916f	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joseph, Cameron, <i>Jordan in redistricting crosshairs after bucking Boehner</i> , The Hill (July 28, 2011), http://thehill.com/blogs/ballot-box/house-races/174211-jordan-in-redistricting-crosshairs-after-bucking-boehner	17
Lapowsky, Issie, <i>Good News: Midterm Voters Drew the Line on Gerrymandering</i> , Wired (Nov. 7, 2018), https://www.wired.com/story/midterm-elections-2018-voters-draw-gerrymandering-line/	24
Letter from T. Pickering to C. Tillinghast, Dec. 24, 1787, in 1 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 252 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	26
Levinson, Daryl L. & Richard H. Pildes, <i>Separation of Parties, Not Powers</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2311 (2006).....	14
Mann, Thomas E. & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>It's Even Worse Than It Looks</i> (2012)	18
Marcos, Cristina, <i>Lawmakers set up bipartisan Problem Solvers Caucus for new Congress</i> , The Hill (Feb. 3, 2017), http://thehill.com/blogs/floor-action/house/317764-bipartisan-lawmakers-set-up-problem-solvers-caucus-for-new-congress	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pearson, Rick, <i>House Members Blast Illinois’ New District Map in Court</i> , Chi. Trib. (Nov. 18, 2011), http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2011-11-18/news/ct-met-illinois-congressional-redistricting-20111118_1_new-map-democratic-map-roskam	9
Pildes, Richard, <i>Principled Limitations on Racial and Partisan Redistricting</i> , 106 Yale L. J. 2505 (1997).....	32
Polsby, Daniel D. & Robert D. Popper, <i>The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 9 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 301 (1991).....	19
Potter, Trevor & Marianne H. Viray, <i>Election Reform: Barriers to Participation</i> , 36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 547 (2003).....	22
Press Release, Rep. Alan Lowenthal, <i>Congressman Lowenthal Leads Bipartisan Amicus Brief to Supreme Court Defending Voters’ and States’ Rights</i> (Jan. 26, 2015), https://lowenthal.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=398562	11
Press Release, Rep. Carlos Curbelo, <i>Curbelo, Deutch Welcome 50 Members to Bipartisan Climate Solutions Caucus</i> (July 25, 2017), https://curbelo.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=1603	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, Rep. Jim Cooper, <i>Cooper, Tanner Work to Stop Gerrymandering</i> (Apr. 21, 2010) https://cooper.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/cooper-tanner-work-to-stop-gerrymandering	15
Raviv, Adam, <i>Unsafe Harbors: One Person, One Vote and Partisan Redistricting</i> , 7 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1001 (2005)	13, 15
Reagan, Ronald, <i>Remarks at the Republican Governors Club Annual Dinner</i> (Oct. 15, 1987), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=33559	5
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Farrand ed. 1911)	25
Ripon Advance News Service, <i>Fitzpatrick leads bipartisan resolution calling on House to end political gerrymandering</i> , The Ripon Advance (May 11, 2017), https://riponadvance.com/stories/fitzpatrick-leads-bipartisan-resolution-calling-house-end-political-gerrymandering/	21
Schuck, Peter H., <i>The Thickest Thicket: Partisan Gerrymandering and Judicial Regulation of Politics</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1325 (1987)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steinhauer, Jennifer, <i>Hello, Illinois? Your Congressman Is Getting Off the Phone</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 24, 2012), http://www.nytimes.com/2012/04/25/us/politics/hello-illinois-rep-tim-johnson-is-on-the-line.html?mcubz=0	9
Stewart, Kyle, <i>Hurd Defends District Lines in Court</i> , Roll Call (July 17, 2017), https://www.rollcall.com/news/politics/hurd-defends-district-lines-court	17
Tarr, G. Alan & Robert F. Williams, <i>Introduction</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 877 (2006).....	13, 15
Wood, Gordon S., <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> (1998).....	25
Zheng, Lili, <i>Reform seeks public input on redistricting in Md.</i> , WMDT (Nov. 1, 2016), www.wmdt.com/news/maryland/reform-seeks-public-input-on-redistricting-in-md-1/137894158	23
